
– 1 –

Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited 
take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to 
its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss 
howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this 
announcement.

Sinco Pharmaceuticals Holdings Limited
兴科蓉医药控股有限公司

(Incorporated under the laws of the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 6833)

INSIDE INFORMATION

SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT TO THE LOAN AGREEMENT
AND

POSSIBLE CHANGE IN CONTROLLING SHAREHOLDER

This announcement is made by the Company pursuant to Rule 13.09 of the Listing Rules 
and the Inside Information Provisions (as defined in the Listing Rules) under Part XIVA of 
the Securities and Futures Ordinance (Chapter 571 of the Laws of Hong Kong).

SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT TO THE LOAN AGREEMENT

Reference is made to the announcement of the Company dated 23 April 2018 in relation 
to the Loan Agreement entered into among the Company as the borrower, Mr. Gui as the 
lender, Risun as the chargor and Mr. Huang as the guarantor for the Loan.

On 27 March 2019 (after trading hours), the Company, Mr Gui, Risun, Mr. Huang, 
Guangsha Overseas and Mr. Ye entered into the Supplemental Agreement to extend the 
repayment date of the Loan for an additional year from 30 April 2019 to 30 April 2020. In 
addition, pursuant to the Supplemental Agreement, Risun shall transfer certain Shares for 
partial settlement of the Loan in aggregate principal amount of RMB78,955,849.10 and the 
related accrued interests pursuant to the share charge under the Loan Agreement.

The Directors confirm that entering into the Supplemental Agreement will improve 
the Group’s financial position and will not have any material impact on the Group’s 
operations.

Details of the Supplemental Agreement are set out in this announcement.



– 2 –

POSSIBLE CHANGE IN CONTROLLING SHAREHOLDER

As at the date of this announcement, both Guangsha Overseas and Mr. Ye have no definite 
timetable for the execution the Transfers. The Company shall inform the Stock Exchange 
in writing as soon as the Company has been informed of any further developments. Further 
announcement will be made in accordance with the Listing Rules following the execution 
of the Transfers.

Upon completion of the possible Transfers, the shareholding of Risun in the Company 
will reduce from 62.06% to 27.06% and each of Risun and Mr. Huang will cease to be 
a controlling shareholder of the Company. In addition, Guangsha Overseas and Mr. Ye 
will hold 29% and 6% of the total issued share capital of the Company respectively and 
Guangsha Overseas will become a substantial shareholder (as defined under the Listing 
Rules) of the Company.

This announcement is made by the Company pursuant to Rule 13.09 of the Listing Rules and 
the Inside Information Provisions (as defined in the Listing Rules) under Part XIVA of the 
Securities and Futures Ordinance (Chapter 571 of the Laws of Hong Kong).

Reference is made to the announcement of the Company dated 23 April 2018 in relation to 
the Loan Agreement entered into among the Company as the borrower, Mr. Gui as the lender, 
Risun, the controlling shareholder of the Company, as the chargor and Mr. Huang as the 
guarantor for the Loan.

On 27 March 2019 (after trading hours), the Company, Mr Gui, Risun, Mr. Huang, Guangsha 
Overseas and Mr. Ye entered into the Supplemental Agreement to extend the repayment date 
of the Loan for an additional year from 30 April 2019 to 30 April 2020.

The summary details of the Supplemental Agreement are set out as follows:

THE SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT

Date : 27 March 2019 (after trading hours)

Parties : (1) the Company as the borrower

(2) Gui Guoping as the lender

(3) Risun Investments Limited as the charger

(4) Huang Xiangbin as the Guarantor

(5) Guangsha Overseas Holding Limited as one of the New 
Lenders

(6) Ye Songshao as one of the New Lenders

Principal Amount : RMB140,000,000

Maturity Date : 30 April 2020 (extended from 30 April 2019)



– 3 –

Late payment penalty : If the Company fails to repay the Loan or any interests accrued 
on or before the Maturity Date, a penalty interest of additional 
20% per annum will be charged against the unpaid Loan and 
the interests accrued from time to time until the Loan is fully 
settled

Condition precedents : Mr. Gui shall assign, among other things, all his rights in 
respect of the principal balances RMB65,420,560.70 under 
the Loan Agreement to Guangsha Overseas, and Guangsha 
Overseas shall pay Mr. Gui RMB65,420,560.70 together with 
interest payment of RMB7,994,762.26.

Mr. Gui shall assign, among other things, all his rights in 
respect of the principal balances RMB13,535,288.40 under 
the Loan Agreement to Mr. Ye, and Mr. Ye shall pay Mr. 
Gui RMB13,535,288.40 together with interest payment of 
RMB1,649,599.37.

As at the date of the Supplemental Agreement, Mr. Gui 
remains the lender, while Guangsha Overseas and Mr. Ye will 
become the New Lenders. The total Loan of RMB140,000,000 
will be due by the Company as to RMB61,044,150.90 to 
Mr. Gui; RMB65,420,560.70 to Guangsha Overseas; and 
RMB13,535,288.40 to Mr. Ye.

For settlement of the Guangsha Loan and the related accrued 
interes ts ,  Risun shal l  on the date of the Supplemental 
Agreement, transfer to Guangsha Overseas 490,186,916 
Shares, representing 29% of the total issued share capital of 
the Company. Both Risun and Mr. Huang (a) have irrevocably 
agreed and confirmed that the above settlement by Shares does 
not represent any loan or financial assistance provided to the 
Company; and (b) have unconditionally waived all rights to 
claim against the Company for settlement of the Guangsha 
Loan by Shares.

For settlement of the Ye Loan and the related accrued interest, 
Risun shall on the date of the Supplemental Agreement, 
transfer to Mr. Ye 101,417,983 Shares, representing 6% of 
the total issued share capital of the Company. Both Risun and 
Mr. Huang (a) have irrevocably agreed and confirmed that the 
above settlement of the Ye Loan by Shares does not represent 
any loan or financial assistance provided to the Company; and 
(b) have unconditionally waived all rights to claim against the 
Company for settlement of the Ye Loan by Shares.

If the Transfers fail to be executed, Mr. Gui, Guangsha 
Overseas and Mr. Ye agree to exempt the condition(s) in 
relation to the Transfers respectively.



– 4 –

INFORMATION OF GUANGSHA OVERSEAS AND MR. YE

Guangsha Overseas is a company incorporated in Hong Kong with limited liability and 
principally engaged in investment holdings.

Mr. Ye is citizen of the PRC, and is a lawyer qualified in the PRC.

To the best knowledge, information and belief of the Directors, having made all reasonable 
enquiries, Guangsha Overseas and its respective ultimate beneficial owner(s) and Mr. Ye are 
both (a) independent third parties to the Company and its connected persons (including Risun 
and Mr. Huang); (b) independent of each other; and (c) independent of Mr. Gui.

Reasons for and Benefits of the Supplemental Agreement

The Company informed Mr. Gui on 15 March 2019 that it would be unable to repay the Loan 
and the related accrued interests or any part of them upon the original due date on 30 April 
2019.

The Directors confirm that entering into the Supplemental Agreement will improve the 
Group’s financial position and will not have any material impact on the Group’s operations. 
The waivers by Risun and Mr. Huang of all their rights to claim against the Company for 
settlement of the Guangsha Loan and Ye Loan by Shares will be accounted for as transactions 
with equity holders and the relevant loan amounts and related accrued interests will be 
credited to the Company’s reserve account.

The terms of the Supplemental Agreement were negotiated on an arm’s length basis among 
the parties. The Directors are of the view that the terms of the Supplemental Agreement were 
entered into on normal commercial terms which are fair and reasonable and in the interests of 
the Company and its Shareholders as a whole.

POSSIBLE CHANGE IN CONTROLLING SHAREHOLDER

As at the date of this announcement, both Guangsha Overseas and Mr. Ye have no definite 
timetable for the execution the Transfers. The Company shall inform the Stock Exchange 
in writing as soon as the Company has been informed of any further developments. Further 
announcement will be made in accordance with the Listing Rules following the execution of 
the Transfers.

If the Transfers are executed, following the Transfers, Risun, Guangsha Overseas and Mr. Ye 
hold as to 27.06%, 29% and 6% of the total issued share capital of the Company respectively. 
Accordingly, (i) each of Risun and Mr. Huang will cease to be a controlling shareholder of 
the Company but remains as a substantial shareholder (as defined in the Listing Rules) of the 
Company; and (ii) Guangsha Overseas will become a substantial shareholder of the Company.



– 5 –

The table below sets out the shareholding of the related parties in the Company immediately 
before and after the Transfers:

Shareholding in the Company 
Before the Transfers

Shareholding in the Company 
After the Transfers

No. of 
Shares held

Approximate 
Shareholding

No. of 
Shares held

Approximate 
Shareholding

Risun(note) 1,050,000,000 62.06% 458,395,101 27.06%
Guangsha Overseas – – 490,186,916 29.00%
Mr. Ye – – 101,417,983 6.00%
Mr. Gui and his associate 44,500,000 2.63% 44,500,000 2.63%
Public shareholders 597,390,585 35.31% 597,390,585 35.31%    

Total 1,691,890,585 100.00% 1,691,890,585 100.00%    

Note: Risun is wholly-owned by Mr. Huang. Upon completion of the possible Transfers and discharge of the 

Guangsha Loan and Ye Loan by Guangsha Overseas and Ye respectively, all 458,395,101 Shares held by 

Risun will continue to be charged to Mr. Gui pursuant to the Loan Agreement.

DEFINITIONS

In this announcement, the terms have the meanings set out below, unless context requires 
otherwise:

“Board” the board of directors of the Company

“Company” Sinco Pharmaceu t i ca l s  Hold ings  L imi ted ,  a  company 
incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability 
and whose Shares are listed on the Main Board of the Stock 
Exchange

“Group” the Company and its subsidiaries

“Guangsha Loan” the loan in the amount of RMB65,420,560.70 granted to the 
Company by Guangsha Overseas

“Guangsha Overseas” Guangsha Overseas Holding Limited (廣廈海外控股有限公司), 
an independent third party

“Listing Rules” the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock 
Exchange of Hong Kong Limited

“Loan” the loan made available under the Loan Agreement by the lender 
to the Company in the principal amount of RMB140,000,000



– 6 –

“Loan Agreement” the loan agreement entered into among Mr. Gui as the lender, 
Risun as the charger and Mr. Huang as the guarantor, on 23 
April 2018, pursuant to which Mr. Gui had agreed to advance 
the Loan to the Company

“Mr. Gui” Mr. Gui Guoping, an independent third party

“Mr. Huang” Mr. Huang Xiangbin, the chairman and executive Director

“Mr. Ye” Mr. Ye Songshao (葉頌韶), an independent third party

“New Lenders” Guangsha Overseas and Mr. Ye

“PRC” the People’s Republic of China

“Risun” Risun Investments Limited, a company incorporated in the 
British Virgin Islands and a controlling shareholder of the 
Company before the Transfers

“RMB” Renminbi, the lawful currency of the People’s Republic of 
China

“Share(s)” ordinary share(s) of HK$0.0001 each in the share capital of the 
Company

“Shareholder(s)” the shareholder(s) of the Company

“Supplemental Agreement” the supplemental loan agreement to the Loan Agreement dated 
27 March 2019, to extend the loan repayment date for a year to 
30 April 2020



– 7 –

“Transfers” the transfer of certain Shares for partial settlement of the Loan 
in aggregate principal amount of RMB78,955,849.10 and the 
related accrued interests pursuant to the share charge under the 
Loan Agreement by Risun

“Ye Loan” the loan in the amount of RMB13,535,288.40 granted to the 
Company by Mr. Ye

Shareholders of the Company and potential investors are advised to exercise caution 
when dealing in securities of the Company.

By order of the Board
Sinco Pharmaceuticals Holdings Limited

Huang Xiangbin
Chairman and Executive Director

Sichuan, the PRC, 27 March 2019

As at the date of this announcement, the executive directors of the Company are Mr. Huang 
Xiangbin and Ms. Zhang Zhijie; and the independent non-executive directors of the Company 
are Mr. Wang Qing, Mr. Liu Wenfang and Mr. Lau Ying Kit.



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (Japan Color 2001 Coated)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.6
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /sRGB
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness false
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
    /CFangSong-Light
    /CGuLi-Bold
    /CGuYin-Bold
    /CHei2-Bold
    /CHei2-Xbold
    /CHei3-Bold
    /CHei-UltraBold
    /CJNgai-Bold
    /CKan-Xbold
    /CNganKai-Bold
    /CO2Yuen-XboldOutline
    /COYuen-Xbold
    /COYuen-XboldOutline
    /CPo3-Bold
    /CPo-Bold
    /CSong3-Medium
    /CSu-Medium
    /CXingKai-Bold
    /CXing-Medium
    /CXLi-Medium
    /CYuen-SemiMedium
    /MBei-Bold
    /MHei-Bold
    /MHei-Light
    /MHei-Medium
    /MHei-Xbold
    /MKai-Medium
    /MKai-SemiBold
    /MLi-Bold
    /MNgai-Bold
    /MSung-Light
    /MSung-Medium
    /MSung-Xbold
    /MYuen-Light
    /MYuen-Medium
    /MYuen-Xbold
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages false
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 200
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.40
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages false
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 200
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.40
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages false
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (None)
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<
    /CHT <>
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /BleedOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToRGB
      /DestinationProfileName (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
      /DestinationProfileSelector /UseName
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles true
      /MarksOffset 0
      /MarksWeight 0.283460
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /NA
      /PageMarksFile /JapaneseWithCircle
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
    <<
      /AllowImageBreaks true
      /AllowTableBreaks true
      /ExpandPage false
      /HonorBaseURL true
      /HonorRolloverEffect false
      /IgnoreHTMLPageBreaks false
      /IncludeHeaderFooter false
      /MarginOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetadataAuthor ()
      /MetadataKeywords ()
      /MetadataSubject ()
      /MetadataTitle ()
      /MetricPageSize [
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetricUnit /inch
      /MobileCompatible 0
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (GoLive)
        (8.0)
      ]
      /OpenZoomToHTMLFontSize false
      /PageOrientation /Portrait
      /RemoveBackground false
      /ShrinkContent true
      /TreatColorsAs /MainMonitorColors
      /UseEmbeddedProfiles false
      /UseHTMLTitleAsMetadata true
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [600 600]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


